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4 place for monitoring the outcome. They could not do the
5 monitoring themselves. They would get the data once it
6 had been monitored and if there was a problem,

7 presumably they would talk to an appropriate person

8 within the Department of Health.

9 Q. So they were responsible for getting a system and

10 looking at the results?

11 A. I think in general, that is the Department of Health's
12 responsibility: ensuring that there are systems in place
13 which monitor the data. They do not necessarily monitor
14 it themselves. So I am sorry if I have confused you.

15 I do not think I have confused myself on this, because
16 I think they did have a responsibility to ensure that it
17 was being monitored, and that the results would be fed
18 into them.

19 Q. So when you say "they" it is the Department of Health

20 and the SRSAG, working together, had the responsibility
21 for making sure there was a system and looking at the

22 results to see if there was a problem?

23 A. Yes.
24 Q. But that was not the view of the people in the SRSAG:
25 the Admin' Secretaries, the two of them, and
page 100
1 Dr Halliday, the Medical Secretary. So therefore there
2 is a difference in the point of view you have just given
3 me and their point of view; would you agree?
4 A. I have not seen their evidence. I will assume that you
5 are correct.
6 Q. I could read it to you, but if you want to take my word
7 for that. If there is a difference, whose
8 responsibility is it for sorting out those differences
9 and making sure that differences like that, which can be

10 important, do not exist?

11 A. I think you have to think of the wider context in which
12 this was happening. This was the biggest single change
13 in the NHS for some time, and you had comments on it

14 yourself, I remember. There were a lot of changes going
15 on in the NHS and the regional structures were changing
16 and in that, in these changes, it still seemed to me to
17 be appropriate that if you have a service called the

18 Supra Regional Services Advisory Group, they had some
19 responsibility to know that the money they were giving
20 was being used appropriately and that the outcome was
21 being monitored.

22 PROFESSOR JARMAN: Thank you.

19.1. Sir Kenneth Calman appears to accept that the Department of
Health had the responsibility to monitor the quality of SRNICS.

20.Dr Halliday (on his first attendance, day 13) was asked about this:

Q. The second question -- I told you it was something of

12 a ragbag -- is this: the regional bodies, the Regional
13 Health Authorities obviously had a role to play before
14 the NHS reforms. Part of that role was, was it, to

15 monitor and deliver quality?

16 A. The statutory duty for the provision of services rests
17 with the Health Authorities, and so they still retain
18 their statutory duties. The Supra Regional Services
19 Advisory Group did not alter the statutory

20 arrangements.

15
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21 Q. What responsibility, as a practical matter, did you see
22 them as having in monitoring and delivering quality of
23 service before the 1991 reforms?
24 A. We are talking about supra-regional services now?
25 Q. Yes.
page 113
1 A. None of the supra-regional services functioned in
2 isolation. They were almost invariably part of
3 a general hospital. So the management of the general
4 hospital would have to manage the unit which was
5 designated supra-regional. I would have expected them
6 to look after the provision of facilities and all
7 outcome measures that they would want to use in any
8 sphere, as they would with any other service.

20

20.1. He was also questioned on it by Professor Jarman:
Q. But in light of the fact that there had been a lot of

21 discussion about the problems at Bristol, I just
22 wondered whether you, in trying to analyse it, ever
23 approached the Department of Public Health, who would
24 have had statisticians available to help you with that
25 type of thing?
page 124
1 A. Obviously we disagree on this one.
2 Q. I do not know your reply yet.
3 A. No, but you can anticipate it. I believe, if you are
4 going to look at any clinical service, that it has to be
5 analysed by people in that clinical service.
6 Statistical analysis of data is valuable. It does not
7 answer the question, are the patients being managed
8 effectively? That can only be answered by clinicians in
9 the same specialty.
10 Indeed, one of the reasons why I do not have a lot
11 of confidence in what has been called "public health"
12 and then "community medicine”, and now perhaps back to
13 "public health", which suggests they are not sure of
14 their own role, but I was 15 years the Head of the
15 Medical Policy Division and in looking at the
16 information we required, usually epidemiological, and of
17 course statistical information on changes in treatment,
18 almost without exception, the evidence that came to us
19 that was of value did not come from members of the
20 public health and community medicine, it came from
2] practising clinicians.

10
11
12
13
14
15

20.2. It appears from this that Dr Halliday for one did not consider
that the responsibility for monitoring the quality of the SRNICS in
Bristol lay with the local public health department, i.e. of the
District Health Authority.

20.3. On his second appearance (day 89), Dr Halliday was asked
about Sir Kenneth Calman’s view on where the responsibility to

monitor lay:
Q. We heard from Sir Kenneth Calman, and when he came and
gave evidence to us, I asked him who was responsible for
monitoring the quality of care in the Supra-regional
Services Advisory Group, particularly the paediatric
cardiac services at Bristol. His answer to me was this:
"It seems to me that the Supra-regional Services
Advisory Group was responsible for that and if there was
a problem then as part of the Department of Health, they

16
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16 would have referred that upwards to somewhere else

17 within the Department, either through the Chief Medical
18 Officer or the Chief Executive."

19 Is he right?

20 A. No.

20.4. Counsel to the Inquiry then explored the extent of Dr Halliday’s

disagreement with Sir Kenneth Calman, and continued:
page 138
Q. If I can unpick that answer: what Sir Kenneth Calman was
telling us that the Supra-regional Services Advisory
Group were responsible for, ensuring a system was in

1
2
3
4 place for monitoring outcomes, relates, does it, to the
5 post 1991 reforms?
6
7
8
9

A. Post, yes.

Q. What do you say, then, was the position prior to those
reforms? Was there no such responsibility?

A. Audit was not a major interest of the Department of

10 Health at that time. Myself, I kept it as a policy
11 issue within my division all the time that I headed the
12 division, which was for 15 years.
13 FEach year I was constantly told that medical audit
14 was not part of the Department's responsibility and
15 I should drop it, and I argqued that I should retain it
lé as long as I met all my other targets in terms of work.
17 As long as pursuing that activity did not affect my
18 other work, I should be allowed to retain it, and
19 I did.
20 So we were very active in encouraging medical
21 audit in the field, despite the fact that it was not
22 Departmental policy at that time.
23 Q. Sir Michael Carlisle told us that, as a contractor -- it
24 may well be that by use of that phrase he was looking at
25 the time after purchaser/provider came in. As
page 139
1 a contractor, the Department of Health obviously had an
2 accountability as well, in talking about supra-regional
3 services?
4 A. Yes.
5 Q. So post the 1991 reforms, the Department of Health was,
6 was it, accountable in that sense for the neonatal and
7 infant cardiac services provided?
8 A. In theory, yes, but in practice, if you wanted to make
9 the Supra-regional Services Advisory Group a purchaser,
10 then you would really have had to change the nature of
11 the Supra-regional Advisory Group.

20.5. From this 1t appears that Dr Halliday was of the view that before
trust-status, there was no responsibility upon the Department of
Health to monitor the quality of SRNICS, which begs the question
who did he think did have that responsibility before Trust status.

20.6. Later on day 89 he was asked about that by Counsel to the
Inquiry:

24 Q. There is one completely separate matter I want to ask
25 you about before I finish. It is this: when Dr Baker,
page 179

1 who was the consultant in public health for the Avon

2 Health Authority gave evidence to us, he was asked:

3 "Did you have any responsibility to check that

4 the service for either the under or the over ls was

17
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5 producing an acceptable outcome?"

6 He said: "Yes, certainly in terms of children

7 over 1, they were part obviously of our overall planned
8 or later commissioned services [I think he was talking

9 there for the Region]. Within the breadth of our

10 responsibilities for understanding whether we were

11 getting the services we wanted to, that would have been
12 generally the case.

13 Question: In relation to the under 1s?

14 Answer: Not in relation to the under 1s, my

15 understanding always was that the supra-regional service
16 was supervised through their own arrangements.”

17 This is Dr Baker of Region here thinking that the
18 under ls were supervised through arrangements which the
19 Supra-regional Services Advisory Group made; do you have
20 any comments on that?
21 A. First of all I would ask when did Dr Baker take up his
22 post? I have no recollection of ever meeting --

23 Q. We can find out.
24 A. The point I am making is, I do not believe Dr Baker was

25 in post in the period we are considering, so he 1is
page 180
1 giving you his view about what he thought was happening;
2 that is the first point.
3 PROFESSOR JARMAN: I thought he was in post.
4 A. I have never met him. I think it would be worth
5 checking.
6 But before the reforms there is no ambiguity about
7 the arrangements because it is laid down in the NHS Act
8 that the Health Authorities are responsible for the
9 provision of the services and for maintaining
10 standards. The Advisory Group was exactly that, it was
11 an Advisory Group to the Secretary of State and any
12 recommendations that were being made in terms of the
13 funding arrangements had to be cleared by the Regional
14 Chairman before the advice was given to the Secretary of
15 State because it was the Regional Chairman and the
16 District Chairman who were responsible for providing the
17 services.
18 So up until the reforms there was no doubt
19 whatsoever who, or there should have been no doubt
20 whatsoever who was responsible for monitoring the
21 standards of the service.
22 Post the reforms I accept there may well have been
23 some ambiguity because the nature of the Advisory Group
24 might well have been changed to fit with the new
25 arrangements but it was not changed, it was a policy
page 181

1 group involving members who were not part of the NHS to
2 advise the Secretary of State.

3 MR LANGSTAFF: Thank you. We will tell you in a moment when
4 Mr Maclean has brought it up on his screen the time that
5 Dr Baker -- he says from July 1984 until October 1991 he
6 was District Medical Officer of the Bristol and Weston

7 Health Authority.

8

9

A. District Medical Officer, yes, not Region.

Q. No --
10 A. During the period in question one of my, who had been
11 a member of my staff was the Regional Medical Officer in
12 wessex.

13 Q. In October 1991 he was reappointed as a consultant to

18
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public health medicine.

Where?

That was for the two health authorities, Bristol and
Weston Health Authority merged with the health
authorities of Frenchay and Southmead to form the
Bristol and District Health Authority.

It is still not at Region. So he was not at Region so
he could not speak from an informed view on what was
happening with the supra-regional services.

20.7. There 1s some confusion here whether Dr Baker was an officer

of the Regional Health Authority or the District Health Authority,
but once 1t was explained to Dr Halliday that Dr Baker was an
officer of the District Health Authority, his response is to say that
Dr Baker could not speak from an informed view.

20.8. The inference to be drawn from this passage in the evidence is

that Dr Halliday’s answer to the question “who did he think did
have the responsibility to monitor the quality of the SRNICS in the
time before Trust status, 1f the Department did not?” would be:

the Regional Health Authority.

20.9. The Regional Officer to comment on this is the Regional

Medical Officer/Regional Director of Public Health; principally Dr
Mason, though also his predecessors Drs Reynolds and Freeman.
Only Dr Mason has supplied a statement and unfortunately it does
not address the question of responsibility for monitoring the
quality of the SRNICS in his Region and Dr Mason has not
attended the Inquiry to be questioned. Dr Pitman (a Regional
Public Health Consultant) did give evidence on day 58; she was
not asked about these matters.

21.HN(83)36 [HAA 0164/0430] is a Health Note entitled:

HEALTH SERVICE DEVELOPMENT
SUPRA-REGIONAL SERVICES

21.1. The HN may be found in the Bundle of Health Circulars, ELs,

HNs and Guidance supplied to the Inquiry by Avon Health
Authority on 30™ June 1999.

21.2. Paragraph 7 of the HN reads:

“7. The Advisory Group will be monitoring the development of designated
services and the performance of individual units designated for their provision. It
may recommend that supra-regional designation be withdrawn if, for example, the
service 1s no longer needed or could better be provided at regional level. If any
authority disagrees with the continuing supra-regional designation of a particular
service it will be open to it to put its case to the Group.”

19
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21.3. A proper construction of HN (83)36 suggests that the reference
in paragraph 7 to “any authority” must refer to Regional Health
Authorities and Special Health Authorities, but not to District
Health Authorities.

21.4. While witnesses have been asked about HN(83)36, it does not
appear that any witness has commented on paragraph 7 of
HN(83)36, certainly not in the context of the question whose
responsibility it was to monitor the quality of the SRNICS.

22. Three points arise:
22.1.There is and therefore, a fortiori, was
considerable confusion both as to what monitoring
the quality of the SRNICS meant in practice and
also as to who, if anyone, was supposed to be doing
1t.

22.2.It 1s wrong to suggest that there was a view at the
local level 1n Bristol that the responsibility to
monitor the quality of the care of the under-ones
rested with “the local public health body”, 1.e. the
District Health Authority (Avon HA’s
predecessor); the Panel should put that suggestion
out of its mind.

22.3. The obvious candidate for the responsibility to
monitor the quality of SRNICS in the South West
was the South Western Regional Health Authority;
unfortunately this avenue of investigation has been
left largely unexplored in the course of the
hearings.

20
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23.The Panel is reminded that when the SRNICS was de-designated with
effect from the end of the year 1993/94 there was little guidance save
that for the first year thereafter the new purchaser (Avon HA’s

predecessor, Bristol & District HA) should maintain the same level of
commissioning.

24.Deborah Evans on day 31 said:

24.1. In answer to Counsel to the Inquiry:
page 8

1 Q. If we go on to paragraph 5 of that page, you set out the

2 fact that after de-designation, the funding was

3 transferred from the Department of Health to the regions
4 for delegation to the Health Authority.

5 There is a reference there to a letter which we

6 will find at HA(A) 11/23. That is a letter from Mr Nix
7 to yourself setting out a certain degree of uncertainty
8

at this stage -- it is dated September ‘1993 -- but it

9 does say at the end of the third paragraph that it 1is

10 also likely that purchasers will be required to buy an
11 equivalent service from UBHT in at least the first year.
12 That proved to be the case, did it not?
13 A. Yes, it was the case, and that was also the convention
14 which applied across the country when any service became
15 de-designated.
16 Q. So in other words, there was a steady state giving
17 a degree of security to the unit concerned for the first
18 year of de-designation?

19 A. That is right.
20 Q. And that would have covered the financial year 1994 to
21 1995. Thereafter, of course, certain changes were made

22 tothe services covering under Is at the UBHT.

24.2. Inre-examination (page 81):
3 Q. Miss Evans, I am looking at page 10 of the transcript
4 where you were asked about how far the emergence of
5 concerns would have affected your negotiation of the
6 first contract after de-designation and after the first
7 year of float over.
8 It might help to know: at what period would that

9 contract for 1995/96 have been negotiated?
10 A. It would have been negotiated mainly in the period
11 between January and the end of March 1995. Where we
12 wanted to change specifications or change quality
13 requirements, the local agreement was we would try and
14 discuss those between October and December, leaving
15 January to March as the period for new issues oOr more
16 difficult to resolve issues.

25.0n day 36 Dr Ian Baker said:
25.1. On page 86:

21
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11 Q. If we turn to the question of de-designation, you

12 comment at paragraph 17 that de-designation occurred for
13 the financial year 1994/95 and that you went on that

14 year to commission cardiac services on the basis of

15 a block contract.

16 What scrutiny of the details of the sexrvice

17 provided for the under 1ls were you able to undertake

18 before placing that contract?

19 A. Very little. The advice from regional level -- I think
20 it was the Regional Health Authority at the time -- was
21 to maintain the steady state on de-designation. The

22 steady state was not further defined or broken down, so
23 it was a case of picking up on available advice and

information from that point, within the District.

25.2. From page 86 to page 92 Counsel to the Inquiry and Dr Baker
discuss the implications of this lack of guidance, particularly in the
context of the de Leval & Hunter report.

25.3. On page 138 (in re-examination):
4 Q. Then, at page 91, you say, or you agree, that the fact

5 of the matter is, 94/95, you continued to commission on
6 the basis of a steady state.

7 Would this be a falir description, that you go from
8 a supra-regional service to a subregional service?

9 A. Yes.
10 Q. What about a role for the Regional Health Authority in

11 that: de-designation and limiting the spread of

12 centres?

13 A. I think clearly there would have been a role, because
14 they have the overview of the districts within their

15 authority and the arrangement under the internal market
16 was that they were responsible with Trusts for the

17 development of services. So I think you are correct 1in

18  suggesting that.

26. The following points arise:

26.1.What role was (& should have been) allotted to
RHASs when the SRNICS was de-designated.

26.2.Could (& should) the SRNICS have been de-
designated into a Regional service.

26.3.Could (& should) guidance have been offered to
the DHA purchasers inheriting the commissioning
of the service upon de-designation.
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26.4.1t should be remembered that it was only from the
year 1995/96 that DHA purchasers of the service
had full commissioning power, which power to
negotiate would not have been used until late 1994
and the spring of 1995.
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